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Gbe ‘Wnitefc ©tiering of 1916
At the conference of Diocesan officers held in New York, October 

13th, the question of the object for the United Offering of 1916 
was one of the most important matters to be decided. After careful 
consideration, the following resolution was unanimously adopted:

Resolved, That the United Thank-offering of 1916 be given to 
the Board of Missions for Woman’s Work in the Mission field, and 
devoted to the training, testing, sending and support of women 
workers; also to the care of such workers when sick or disabled.

Also, that to our united gifts there shall be added our united and 
earnest prayers that God will put it into the hearts of many faithful 
women to give themselves to the work of the Master in the Mission 
field, or, if they cannot go themselves, to give of their substance 
gladly, as the Lord hath prospered them.

H prater for flDore Workers
Almighty God, Lord of the harvest, we humbly beseech Thee to 

send forth more labourers into Thy harvest, and especially to put 
into the hearts of many faithful women to give themselves to Thy 
work in the Mission field; that so the bounds of Thy blessed 
kingdom may be enlarged; through Jesus Christ our Lord. Amen.

H draper for tbe Diocese
Blessed Lord, who has taught Thy children to pray for each, send 

Thy blessing upon the Diocese to which I belong. Give grace to 
its Bishops and clergy, that they may win souls to Thee, and guide 
Thy people in the narrow way. Grant to us growth and increase, 
if it be Thy will, and -teach us to give largely of our substance, for 
the glory of Thy nanie and the work of Thy holy Church. Make 
these souls, for whom Thou has died, true to Thee, to all their 
vows and duties in this life, and so prepare them for the joys of 
Thy heavenly kingdom, for Thy mercy’s sake, O blessed Jesus, who 
with the Father and Holy Ghost livest and reignest, one God, world 
without end. Amen.
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IReport of president
This exquisite Spring Day finds us gathering in our Cathedral 

Under-croft, already associated with our work as no other place 
could be, in numbers.which have visibly increased within the year.

We are confronted today as we come up to this our peaceful 
abode of the Spirit, with conditions in the outside world which 
are far beyond anything which our utmost stretch of imagination 
would have foreseen; conditions so dreadful in their chronicles of 
disaster and death that our minds are absolutely benumbed by 
forces which seem to have mobilized all the Powers of Darkness. 
In this period of storm and stress a special cause for gratitude is 
found in that, notwithstanding the great outpouring of aid for 
humanity, our interest has not been deadened, nor our exertions 
slackened in missionary work.

Great inspiration-comes to us from our Sisters in the Mother 
Church of England who have suffered such losses, but “ although 
all-this is come upon them ”—have shown such courage not only 
in pressing on to the march of their high calling, but there comes 
to us, as through a trumpet call, their message sent out from 
the last meeting of the Central Committee of Woman’s Work, 
meeting in the Chapter House at Westminster, their plans for 
the “ Work of Reconstruction after the W ar,” in four papers, 
gathered in pamphlet form, of which your President hopes to 
receive a number for distribution. They are “ The Spiritual Basis 
of Reconstruction of the Home Life, Church Life and National 
Life.” Special committees are now forming to “ utilize the spirit 
of service aroused in the younger women throughout the country.” 
In our own land another agency has been added to those already 
formed for our concentration or advance of work. At the primary 
meeting of the Provincial Synod in Pittsburgh, in Nov., 1914, 
the organization of the Woman’s Auxiliary in that department

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



6

was perfected and a constitution drawn up in which Maryland 
was represented on the Committee of Five, and the Resolution 
offered in the Synod by the Bishop of Pennsylvania, to raise a 
million dollars, was sent to the Auxiliary, asking their co-operation, 
which they gladly gave, pledging their support “ in faith and 
nothing wavering.” In the approaching session of the Synod the 
ten Dioceses which comprise the Province of Washington, under 
the leadership of our beloved Bishop of Maryland, there will come 
a stimulus which will make itself felt for us when our Triennial 
reckoning is called for.

Details of the good work done by the committee in charge of 
St. M ary’s School, Shanghai, of perhaps the best special meeting 
ever held at the Lyceum when Mrs. Pancoast, of Philadelphia, 
spoke to us, a meeting under the auspices of Christ Church Auxil­
iary, with their devoted President Miss Carter, the full quota 
for the Parish Houses, for our own Bishop, the varied objects for 
which the Parochial Branches work, are fully set forth in our 
Annual Report. Your President has represented Maryland at 
Memphis as Missions Associate, and later as head of the Com­
mittee on International Relations. She has made many visits by 
day and night to those asking Missionary information—but with 
all this, in view of the appeals for the service of men and women 
in the field, with the increasing need of aid to the fast growing 
Church—does not the old story of the battle with wind and wave 
come to us when the fishermen, discouraged at the small results, 
from what seemed to them such great efforts, cried out “ Master, 
we have toiled all night and taken nothing,” with the echo of the 
command in answer to his lament, “ Launch out now into the 
deep.” Does there not await us the blessing which would be 
increased to the breaking of our nets—if the faith and energies 
were equal to the test ?

It is high time to wake up out of sleep, to show for what we 
have enjoyed of high privilege, in crowded missionary meetings, 
splendid institutes for Mission Study Classes, a greater growth,
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to win back what we have lost—to gain fresh Parish Branches so 
that there may be no Church centre of life in our Diocese without 
a Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary, Junior or Baby department. 
The change in our Diocesan year brings our work to September 
so that we can add a post scriptum of congratulation, that the 
sum of $2000 promised on the Apportionment to our Diocesan 
Board of Missions has been more than fulfilled—that we have made 
good showing on the Emergency Fund—and it only remains for 
us to arouse to the realization that our energies must be turned 
in this short year which remains to us—to the United Offering for 
which the Triennial of 1916 will need and expect a much larger 
sum than ever before. Maryland has always been well to the fore. 
Let us see to it that she keeps her place among the seven great 
Dioceses. “ And so much the more—as ye see the day approaching.”

A N N IE LEAKIN SIOUSSAT,
President.
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IReport of tbe Secretary 
fiDar l̂anb Brancf) of tbe Roman's Huitliarp

M ay 27, 1914, to M ay 25, 1915.

The year now closing has been in some respects the most success­
ful in the history of the Maryland Auxiliary. A review of what 
has been done shows much to encourage, but at the same time we 
must regret that growth in number of Branches has been but slow, 
that the few new ones formed have been exactly balanced by the 
number formally withdrawing from our ranks; also that in most 
Branches the number of women enrolled is far smaller than we 
should expect, in proportion to the number of women in the Parish.

W e have on our list 55 active Branches—3 of them— St. M at­
thew’s, Oakland; Holy Innocents’, Baltimore, and The Chapel of 
the Nativity, Forest Park, are new; and of the 55, two have large 
and flourishing Chapters B. St. John’s, Waverly; St. David’s, 
Roland Park, and St. Stephen’s, Millersville, withdrew by note to 
the Secretary, stating in each case the impossibility of awakening 
in their people a practical interest in Missions; and in addition 
to these Branches we have in country Parishes, five apparently 
dormant or nearly so, therefore unable to report any special work.

These facts speak for themselves and are indeed a source of 
regret to all of us who know them, but as already stated there 
is much to encourage as we see month by month in many Branches 
not only slow growth in size, but marked increase in work done, 
and, what means most of all, a broadening and deepening of the 
motives that prompt the doing. As we note this gradual awakening 
of Spiritual interest in our Mission work, we naturally seek the 
contributing causes, and of these we must specially mention two. 
First of all is the manifest influence of the Mission Study Classes 
held in many Parishes during the last two years, of which a full 
report will be made by the Educational Secretaries. The other great 
source of inspiration, I regret to say, enjoyed chiefly, by city and 
suburban Parishes, has been the frequent opportunity to hear and 
meet missionaries from the field. In two previous years a certain 
group of city Parishes had arranged for themselves monthly meetings
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of this character, and last autumn the Executive Committee decided 
to try the experiment on a larger scale. A Sub-Committee was ap­
pointed, and four General Meetings planned. The first was in 
November, when Rev. M r. Greisser, of Soo-Chow, gave a very 
interesting talk on evangelistic work for the women of China; the 
next in January, an illustrated talk on Alaska., by Rev. M r. 
Betticher; the third in February, on the W ork of our Church in 
the East, an illustrated lecture by Mrs. Pancoast, of Philadelphia; 
and the fourth in March by Rev. M r. Mayo, on Mountain'work 
in Virginia. The large attendance on each occasion proves con­
clusively the wisdom of the plan, and the Committee felt well 
repaid for the trouble and expense incurred in making the arrange­
ments. I t  is but just to state that the entire cost of these addresses 
was defrayed by subscription on the part of six city churches, and 
two or three friends ; the treasury of the Auxiliary was not touched. 
It is proper to also mention the very large extra Meeting held under 
the auspices of the Auxiliary at Albaugh’s Theatre, in behalf of 
the fund for St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, when Mrs. Pancoast 
again pleaded its cause and showed to another audience her collec­
tion of beautiful slides. As we remember the constant opportunities 
for inspiration given to us who live in or near the city, we realize 
how much is lost by the many Auxiliary Branches that in scattered 
country Parishes have little or nothing to stimulate their work 
and interest. Each year this loneliness is more and more impressed 
on those of us who communicate with them by letter or by occasional 
visits, and it seems that the time is at hand when the Maryland, 
like other Diocesan Branches, must plan and carry out some method 
by which thé great subject of Missions and our duty towards them 
can be more thoroughly presented to the women in our country 
towns and villages. This is a duty we must not evade ; from those 
to whom much is given much will be required, and how great has 
been the abundance showered on most of those here today! Let 
us begin to think of the others and plan what we may do for 
them. The problem is not insoluble, it has been faced and solved 
in many a State beside our own—with thought and prayer we can 
solve it too.

Of box and money contributions this is not the time to speak 
in detail. They have fully reached the average—possibly gone 
beyond it. The Branches have loyally followed the suggestions 
made by the officers in regard to concentrating their forces on a
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few things, contributing more liberally to the Current Expense 
Fund, and systematically helping their Rectors, as well as the 
Auxiliary, by giving when possible to such objects as count on the 
apportionment.

The Semi-Annual Meeting was very largely attended—more 
members than ever before availed themselves of the privilege of 
Corporate Communion. The Quiet Day was more generally ap­
preciated by churchwomen than in previous years, and the Monthly 
Meetings of the Executive Board grow steadily in size and interest. 
We have much to make us deeply, truly, humbly thankful,—shall 
not our Thanksgiving be shown forth not only by our lips but in 
our lives? Each woman here can give if she will next year, at 
least a little more of prayer, or time, or money. W e need not all 
give alike, but we can each give something, and firmly resolve that 
with God’s help our Auxiliary will do its own full part in spreading 
the tidings of Salvation throughout the world.

ALICE T . T IFFA N Y .
Secretary.
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IReport of flDeetinao
1914-1915

During the year there have been eight regular meetings of the 
Executive Board. Of these, four were regular business meetings, 
while at the other four the time was almost wholly occupied with 
addresses by visiting Missionaries.

For the whole Auxiliary there were three general meetings, the 
first being the Semi-Annual Meeting, November 4th. The Holy 
Communion was celebrated at St. Paul’s Church and was fol­
lowed by luncheon at the Parish House. The afternoon Missionary 
Meeting was held as usual at Hazazer’s Hall. As Mrs. Sioussat 
was unavoidably absent, the Bishop kindly presided throughout, 
and stimulating addresses were made by Miss Dodson, of St. 
Mary’s Hall, Shanghai; Dr. Jefferys, of St. Luke’s Hospital, 
Shanghai, and by Rev. Arthur Gray, D. D., of the Church Missions 
House.

In March there was a General Meeting at Albaugh’s Theatre, 
in behalf of the fund for St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio, attended by 
many men as well as women, Ayhen Mrs. Pancoast lectured and 
showed her beautiful slides.

The third and last of the general meetings was the Annual 
Meeting, held at the Pro-Cathedral, Tuesday, May 25th. En­
couraging reports of work done were presented and the Annual 
Election was held, resulting as follows:

President............................ M rs. A lbert L e a k in  Sioussat

Secretary......................... Miss A lice  T .  T if f a n y

Treasurer............ M rs. F rederick  von K a p ff

The address of the day was made by Rev. Arthur Kinsolving, 
D. D., who spoke most thoughtfully on the relation of the Church 
to the present W ar, and Bishop Murray, who was present through­
out, closed the meeting with a few words, expressing his thank­
fulness for what had been accomplished by united effort, and giving 
some practical suggestions for the future.

ALICE T . TIFFA N Y .
Secretary.
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Annie von Kapff in Account with the Maryland Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary from Oct. 1st, ’14 to Sept. 30th, ’15 
C r .  Foreign Missions _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  -_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ Dr,
By Cnsh from Ascension ................................................................................. $ 46.50

“  “  Ascension, 2nd Circle................................................................  107.50
“  “  St. Andrew’s ................................................................................  5.00
“  “  St. Bartholomew’s . .........................    5.00
“  “  P ro-C athedral.....................   50.00
“  “  C h r is t ......................   42.50
“  “  Mt. Calvary .............................................; ...............................  15.20
“  “  Crace and St. Peter’s .........................  434.67.
“  “  St. Luke’s ....................................     15.00
“  “  Memorial ..................................................................................... 160.00
“  “  Church of the Messiah............................................................. 11.75
“  “ St. Michael and All Angels’ ...................................................  5.00
“  “  St. Paul’s ...............................    4.00
“ “  St. Mary’s, Roland Avenue.................................................... 2.50
“  “  St. James, Irvington..........................................................      1.00
“  “  St. Margaret’s, Kate Avenue.................................................. 10.00
“  “  Church of the Redeemer......................................................   67.21
“  “  All Saints, Frederick ............................................................. 170.00
“  “  All Saints, Reisterstown...................... '.....................}.........  2.50
“ “  St. Anne’s, Annapolis.....................................................  28.36
“  “  Emmanuel, Bel A ir..................................................................  5.50
“  “  Epiphany, Govans ....................................................................  5.00
“  “  Holy Comforter, Lutherville...................................................  36.00
“  - “  St. John’s, Mt. Washington.................................................... 30.00
“  “  St. John’s, Howard Co..............................................................  1.50
“  “  St. Mark’s on the Hill, Pikesville......................................... 79.75
“  “  St. Timothy’s, Catonsville.......................................................  128.00.
“  “  St. Thomas, Garrison Forest.................................................... 180.00
“  “  Trinity, Towson ........................................................................  88.95
“  “  Trinity, Towson Chap. I l l .......................................................  2.25
“ “  Chapel of the Good Shepherd, Riderwood............................  14.00
“ “  St. Matthew’s, Sparrows P o in t....................     5.00
“  “  Ascension, W estm inster-.........................................................  5.00
“  “  All Saints, Annapolis Junction..............................................  1.50

*“  “  Christ, West River.........., .................................................... . 34.00
“  “  St. Andrew’s, H am ilton...........................................................  6.50
“  “  John Frazier M emorial.. ...........................................................  9.50
“  “  Offering a t Mrs. Pancoasts’ L e c tu re ... ................................ 85.10
“  “  Mrs John G. Murray................................................................... 20.00
“  “  Mrs. Beverley Randolph...........................................................  2.50
“  “  Collected by Miss Crane, Bible Woman, Yangchow,

C h in a ......................................................................   30.30
“ “  Girls’ Friendly Society of Memorial.....................................  15.00
“  “  Girls’ Friendly SSciety of St. Mary’s, Roland Avenue 5.00
“  “  Through Chinese Sunday School of the Church of the

Ascension towards expenses of St. Mary’s Hall,
Shanghai, in  Memory of Miss P. C. Marshall..........  55.00

“  “  Expenses of Lecture, Ascension & 2nd Circle of
Ascension .....................................................................  5.00

$2,034.04

To Cash Mr. George Gordon King, Treasurer............................' . ............... $1,189.09
“  , Emergency Fund ...........................      129.25
“  Mrs. C. R. Pancoast, St. Luke’s Hospital, T o k io ..,..................  110.00
“  Mrs. Hoffman Miller, St, Mary’s Hall, S h a n g h a i . . , , . . , , . . , . , .  526.40
“  Rev. Arthur M. Sherman, New China Fund............. .................  . 35.00
“  Rev. R. A. Griesser................................................................ . . . . . .  5.00
“  • Mrs. B. L. Ancell, Yangchow"..........................................................  34.30
“  Expenses of Lecture............... '................... .................................. 5.00

$2,034,04

Cr, Annie von Kapff in Account with the Maryland Branch of the Woman’s Auxiliary from Oct. 1st. ’14 to Sept. 30th, ’15
i from Ascension ................................................................................... $ 88.00
“  Ascension, Special Work Society ......................   15.00
“  Ascension, 2nd Circle ................................. \ ......................... 103.50
“  St. Bartholomew’s ....................................................................  21.00

P ro-C athedral...................................................... ................ .. 21.55
“  St. Andrew’s ..................................   13.50
“  Christ ............. -...................................................... ...................... 131.50
“  Mt. C alvary .....................................   36.50
“  Emmanuel*.................................................................  62.00
“  Grace and St. Peter’s ..............................................................  520.18
“  St. Luke’s ...................    65.00
“  Memorial ..........................................................................    188.59
“  Church of the M essiah.............................................................  20.75
“ St. Michael and All Angels’ .................................................. 61.00

“  St. Paul’s ..........................................................................   69.00
“  St. Mary’s, Roland Avenue...................................................... 5.50
“  St. James, Irvington.................................   16.50
“  Chapel of the Advent..........................      6.00
“  St. Margaret’s, Kate Avenue.................................................  8.50
“  St. Matthew’s, Sparrows P o in t.......... ..................................  17.00
“ Prince of Peace, W albrook.................................................... 13.50
“  All Saints, Reisterstown............................     7.50
“  All Saints, Annapolis Junction...........................................  3.50
“  Ascension, W estm inster..........................................................  5.00
“  St. Anne’s, Annapolis.....................  51.37
“  St. Andrew’s, H am ilton....................................................................4.50
“  Emmanuel, Bel A ir.................................................................. 7.50
“  Epiphany, Govans ..........;............................................ .......... 13.00
“  Christ, West River.................................................................... 30.00
“  Holy Comforter, Lutherville ................   21.00
“  St. John’s, Mt. W ashington...................................................  7.50
“  St. John’s, Howard County................................   19.00
“  St. John’s, Hagerstown............................................................  25.00
“  St. Mark’s on the Hill, Pikesville........................................ 72,25
“  St. Mary’s, Em morton.............................................................. 4.00
“  St. Timothy’s, Catonsville.................................................... 144.00
“  St. Thomas, Garrison Forest...................................................  66.00
“  Trinity, Towson .................................................    26.20
“  Chapel of the Good Shepherd, Riderwood........................   26.50
“  Church of the Redeemer........ .................................................  8.00
“  Emmanuel, Cumberland ........................................................  5.00
“  John Frazier Memorial........ ...................................................  13.50
“  L ittle  Helpers Parish House Fund........................................ 100.00
“  Junior Auxiliary Towards Printing Report.....................  25.00
“  Mrs William H. Buckler....................    10.00
“  Mrs. Albert S ioussat......................................    10.50
“  Mrs. Beverley Randolph..........................................................  2.50
“  The Misses Carter..........................    5.00
“  Rt. Rev. John G. M urray........................ ; ...........................  19,24
“  Mrs. John G. Murray...................        20.'00
“  Mrs. Frederick M. Kapff.......................................................... 5.7s
“  Mrs. H. W. Atkinson................................................................ j|oO
“ A Friend .................................................................................... gO
“  Current Expenses ...................................  112.75
“ Offering a t Annual Meeting......................   8L54
“  Offering Quiet Day.................. •............................................... 3o!33
“  Offerings a t Executive Meetings.......................................... 54.45
“  Offering a t Spring Meeting............................................................ 6130
“  Miss Margaret Atkinson, G. F. S. of Advent Chapel,

Education in Bontoc.......................................................  6.38
“  Girls’ Friendly Society of M emorial...................................  2.50
“  Girls’ Friendly Society of Ascension....................................  5.00
“  Mr. Mayo’s Expenses,.......... ...................   10.00

To Cash Rt. Rev. John G. Murray, D. D.
“  Parish House Fund......................................................
“  Deficit Parish House Fund...................... ; ..................
“  Mr. George Gordon King, T reasurer...^___ _.........
“  Emergency Fund .............................................. ’. ........
“  Rev. Geo. P. Mayo, Blue Ridge Industrial School
“  Archdeacon Windiate, Nashville.................................
“  Mrs. W alter Hughson, Morganton, N. C..................
“  Mrs. N. P. Geffroy, Beaufort, N. C............................
“  Rev. George Burgess, Pa..............................................
“  Mrs. Marcelline C. Adams............................................
“  Speakers at Annual Meeting........................................
“  James W. Hughes, Caterer..........................................
“  Ilazazer’s Hall ...............................................................
“  Printing Report ........................................................

. ‘ ‘ Postals and P rin ting ................ ............................... .
“  Janitor ................................... .......................................
“  Balance .......................................................... .................

Dr.
$1,019.24

27.00 
. 1,067.93

129.25
43.20
5.00

25.00
20.00
4.20
5.00

25.00
100.00
10.00

103.90
11.90
6.00

. 5.45

$2/608.07

Foreign Missions $2,608.07 
. 2,034.04

Sent to Church Missions House or direct to Mission Field
$4.642.11
2,872.12

$7,514.23

Examined Accounts to August 1st, 1915, and found them correct. FRANK EHLEN.
Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



13

R E P O R T
OF THE

Iparisb Brancbea, flDan>lanb Branch 
XKIloman's Huriliar\>

CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION, BALTIMORE
M rs. R. W. H ogue..........................................................President
M rs. Q. E. T urner ......................................................... Secretary
M rs. A. E. W ilson....... ...............................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions.......................................   $ 48.36
Domestic Missions Through Girls’ Friendly Society............................. 5.00
Foreign Missions...................................................................................  57.50
General M issions.................................................................................. 53.00
The Bishop’s F u n d ...............................................................................  21.00
Emergency F u n d ...................................................................................  40.00
Annual Meeting ...................................................................................  5.00
Current Expense Fund..................................................................   2.00

$ 231.86
Boxes—North Carolina apd South Dakota........................................ 197.80

$ 429.66

CHURCH OF THE ASCENSION, Chapter B
Miss H elen M. Odom................................................. '.President
Miss Sallie M. Bond......................................................Secretary
Miss Charlotte H. W ilcox........................................T re usurer

Foreign Missions ................................................................................... .$ 2.50
St. Mary’s School, Shanghai................................................................  25.00
General Missions .......................................     125.00
Emergency Fund from Mission Study Classes.. . . '..........................  40.00
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................  16.00
Annual Meeting ...........................................   5.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 2.00

$ 215.50
Boxes—North Carolina and Alaska........................................... . 125.00

$ 340.50
The Expenses of Delegate to Silver Bay. .. ........................................  25.00

$ 365.50

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



14

ST. ANDREW’S
M rs. M. M. G room................... ....................................President
Miss A nna M. Schlesinger . ........................................ Secretary
M rs. A lice K. D onaldson................................................ Treasurer

Domestic Missions ................   $ 5.00
Foreign Missions...................................................................................  5.00
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................. 7.00
Annual M eeting...................................................................................  1.00
Current Expenses.................................................................................  2.00

$ 20.00

i

CHAPEL OF THE ADVENT
M rs. W . W . Christopher.................................................... President
M rs. M. E. K u h n ...............................  Secretary
M rs. Reginald Stembridge.............................................. Treasurer

The Bishop’s Fund..................................................................  $ 6.00
Box—Virginia .......................................................................................  30.00

$ 36.00

ALL SAINTS, BALTIMORE
Miss M. E. W ir th ..................... ........................................  President
Miss K. Cooper.  ....................................Secretary .and Treasurer

Boxes—Virginia and Maryland............... .......................................... $ 55*00

ST. BARTHOLOMEW’S
M rs. W . Burns T rundle.................................................... President
M rs. Eugene D ouglas.........................................................Secretary
M rs. G. M osley M urray .......................................... Treasurer

Foreign Missions, St. Mary’s H all.......................................................$ 5.00
The Bishop’s Fund......................................... ......................................  16.00
Annual Meeting ................................................................................ . 1.00
Current Expense F u n d .........................................................................  1.00
Church Periodical Club.....................................................  . . . . . . . . .  1.00

$ 24.00
Boxes—Maryland and Tennessee....................................................... 113.35

$ 137.35

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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THE PRO-CATHEDRAL

Rev. T homas A tkinson ...................................................... President
M rs. Francis Chapman  H all ............................ : .Secretary
Miss Eleanor M. T yler........................................ .. .Treasurer

Foreign Missions.............................................................. v ................. $ 50.00
The Bishop’s Fund......................   16.55
All Saints School, Baltimore........................................................... . .  1.00
Church Periodical Club......... .............................................................  1.37
Annual Meeting ...................................................................   4.00
Current Expense Fund................................................................. 4.00

$ 76.92
Boxes—M aryland................................................................................ 94.50

$ 171.42

CHRIST CHURCH

Miss S. R. Carter................................................................... President
M rs. G eorge E. D owell....................................    .Secretary
Miss M. D. W illiam s......................................................... Treasurer

Domestic M issions.................................... ..........................................$ 187.50
Foreign Missions......................   40.00
Emergency F u n d ...................................................................................  5.00
The Bishop’s Fund................................................................................  11.00
Annual M eeting.....................................      10.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 5.00
Church Periodical Club............. -.....■...............................................  5.00
For Mrs. Pancoast’s Lecture........................... . ................................. 10.00

$ 273.50
Boxes—North Carolina, Maryland and Alaska................................  300.36

$ 573.86
Community Work Shop..................................................... ...................  25.00

$ 598.86

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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MT. CALVARY
Miss Emily R. Baxley.........................................................President
Miss W i n n . ; .....................................  Secretary
Miss E mma W . T inges . , ...................................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions.............................. ................................................$ 2.50
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ..................................................  15.10
General Missions (Parish Apportionment)...........................................  23.00
Bishop’s Fund .............................................................    33.50
Current Expense Fund................. .......................................................  3.00
Annual M eeting................   3.00
St. Barbara’s Home................................................................................... 73.50

$ 153.60
Boxes—Maryland & North Carolina.................................................  81.50

$ 235.10

EMMANUEL CHURCH
M rs. L. S. G oode......... ................................................President
M rs. T homas J. P ackard.....................................Rec. Secretary
Miss K ate Steele.................................................Cor. Secretary
M rs. J oseph P ackard...................................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions............. ..................................................................$
Foreign Missions . ....................................................... j.......................
The Bishop’s Fund.................................. ...............................................
Annual M eeting...................................................................................
Current Expense Fund......... ................................................................

172.00
180.00
50.00
12.00 
11.00

$ 425.00
Legacy from Miss Mary E. Gibson :

Domestic Missions ........................................................................$ 500.00
Foreign Missions............................................................................ 500.00

-  $1425.00
Through Needle Work Guild:

M rs. A. J ames A lbert................................................. President
M rs. Robert T . W ilson..................................>............Secretary
M rs. J oseph W . Clarke.............................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions................................................................................. $ 82.00
Foreign Missions ................................................................  50.00
General Missions ..........................................................................  50.00
The Bishop’s Fund........................    10.00

$ 192.00
Boxes—Maryland, South Dakota and North Carolina.....................  385.83

$ 577.83

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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EMMANUEL CHURCH, GUILD OF ST. PHOEBE

M rs. H erbert T . T iffa n y ........................... .............. .. .President
M rs. J oseph G. Reynolds.........................     .Secretary
Miss E dith La m ping ...........................................................Treasurer

Foreign Missions...................................................................................... $ 70.00
General Missions ....................................................... .......................  27.50
Diocesan Missions ...............................................................................  8.00

$ 105.50
Boxes—Maryland, North Carolina and Virginia............................  481.00

$ 586.50
Total from Emmanuel Parish—

Parish Auxiliary including Legacies. ...................  $1425.00
Needle Work Guild..................................................................  577.83
St. Phoebe’s Guild......................................................................  586.50

$2589.33

GRACE AND ST. PETER’S

Miss A lice T. T iffa n y . ......................................................President
M rs. J ohn R. M iller. ..................................................Secretary
M rs. Frank Brooke. ..........................................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions.............................. .................................................$ 85.00
Foreign Missions......................................................... ......... ! ............. 10.00
Foreign Missions, St. Mary’s H all........................................................  45.00
General Missions (Parish Apportionment) —

Easter Offering............................................................... $630.35
From Mother’s M ission.................................................  25.00
From a Member............................................................. 124.00

--------  779.35
The Bishop’s F u n d ...............................................................................  55.00
Annual M eeting ........................   10.00
Current Expense Fund ........................................................................ 5.00

$ 989.35
Boxes—Alaska, Maryland, South Dakota and Washington.............  200.77

$1190.12

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. LUKE’S
M rs. J. W. M arshall.............................. : ...................... President

- M rs. W alter A lexander............... ......................... .........Secretary
Miss M. A. M urray..........................................................Treasurer.

Domestic M issions............. ; ................................................................$ 25.00
Foreign Missions ...................      5.00
General Missions ....................................................... ...............$20.00
General Missions (Parish Apportionment)............................. 50.00

----------  70.00
The Bishop’s Fund....................................................................................  28.00

,___ _ $ 128.00
MEMORIAL CHURCH

Miss E mily F. Ow ens ...........................................................President
. Miss A lice Sm it h .........................................................  .Secretary

M rs. J ames M. G arnett.....................................................Treasurer
Domestic Missions .......................... ' . . . . . .........................- • .$40.00
Domestic Missions through G. F. S............. .............................. 2V50

-------- $ 42.50
Foreign M issions..............................................  $35.00
Foreign Mission Little Helpers................................ ..............  9.00
Foreign Mission G. F. S............................................................  15.00
St. Mary’s H all.............................. ...........................................  25.00

--------  84.00
General Missions (Emergency Fund).................................................  89.00
The Bishop’s Fund..........................................................   53.00
Annual M eeting...........................................   10.00
Current Expense Fund.................................................   5.00

$ 283.50
Boxes—Maryland and North Carolina.............................................  161.55

_____  $445.05
ST. PAUL’S

•• Miss E lizabeth G ilm a n ..................................................... President
M rs. J. Staige D avis. . . ...................................................... Secretary
M iss E lizabeth Br u n e .......................................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions.........................................   $ 23.00
Foreign Missions ...........................................................................  15.00
General Missions (Emergency Fund)..............................   10.00
The Bishop’s Fund.............................................................. ................. 59.00
Annual M eeting...................................................................................  10.00
Current Expense Fund......... ............................................................... 10.00

$ 127.00
Boxes—North Carolina and Kansas................. .................. ............... 192.86

$ 319.86

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. MICHAEL AND ALL ANGELS’
M rs. F. W. Dryden......................................................President
M rs. C. M. A th ey ................................... ....... .............Secretary
M rs. F. J. C. W illiam s................................................Treasurer

Domestic Missions ........................ ................. .................. ..............$ 5.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) .......................................................  5.00
General M issions.........................................      55.00
Diocesan Missions ................................................................................ 25.00
The Bishop’s Fund....................      55.00
Annual M eeting........................................................      5.00
Current Expense Fund..............................................................................  5.00

$ 155.00
Boxes—Maryland and North Carolina......... ................................... 266.70

$ 421.70

CHURCH OF THE MESSIAH
M rs. W m . A. M ills...............................................................President
M rs. P eregrine W roth.......................................................Secretary
M rs. W m . K leinle ............................................................. Treasurer

General M issions.............................................................................................. $ 23.50
The Bishop’s Fund...............................................................................  7.00
Annual M eeting........................................................................ : ......... 2.00
Current Expense Fund.........................................................................  2.50

$ 35.00

ST. JAMES, IRVINGTON
M rs. E. M. Logan..................................................................President
M rs. Charles Develin .......................................................Secretary
M rs. F. A. P illing . .................................. .........................Treasurer

Domestic M issions............. .................................................................$ 10.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H all) ................................................... 1.00
Diocesan Missions (Apportionment)..................    10.00
The Bishop’s Fund................................................................................. 6.00
Current Expense Fund............. .'..........................................................  1.25

$ 28.25
Box—Maryland ........................................ ; ......................... ............... 15.00

$ 43.25

/

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. JAMES, BALTIMORE
Rev. G. F. Bragg, J r......................................................President
M rs. M. E. A nderson............................................Vice-President
Miss R osa P eters................................................. Vice-President
M iss E lla A rmstead.....................................................Secretary

Domestic M issions................... ............................................................ $ 10.00
Foreign Missions .....................................................................................  5.00
Diocesan Missions ...............................................................................  10.00
Conference of Church Workers for Colored People............................. 3.00
Current Expense Fund.............................................................................. 2.00

$ 30.00

ST. ANDREW’S, HAMILTON
Mrs. H. W . Atkinson....................................................President
Miss V. D unbar.............................................................Secretary
M rs. S. Burns............................................................... Treasurer

Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ................................................... $ 4.00
General M issions............................................................................... 5.00
The Bishop’s Fund........, . ......................................................................  3.00
Current Expense Fund.........................................................................  -50

$ 12.50
Box—Alaska .........................................................................................  2.50

$ 15.00

ST. MARGARET’S
M rs. Charles G. H il l ....................................................President
M rs. Clarence W . P erkins.......................................... Secretary
M rs. D. T . H uyett. .......................................................Treasurer

General Missions (Parish Apportionment)........................................$ 10.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ................................................... 5.00
The Bishop’s Fund...............................................................................  3.00
Current Expense Fund............................................ ...........................  2.00

$ 20.00

ST. MARY’S, ROLAND AVENUE
Rev. Arthur C. Powell, D. D ..................................... President
Miss M. D. Sim pson............................ Secretary and Treasurer

Foreign Missions through G. F. S........................................... ............$
'General M issions.................................................................................
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................
Current Expense Fund................................................................... ..

5.00
5.00
3.00 
.50

$ 13.50

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ALL SAINTS, REISTERSTOWN
Rev. G. W. Dame, D. D......... ...................... . .President
Miss M. Morss....................................Secretary and Treasurer

General M issions................................................................................. $ 5.00
The Bishop’s Fund.  ........................................................................ 5.00
Current Expense Fund..................................................... ....................  5.00

$ 15.00

PRINCE OF PEACE
M rs. J oseph R. W ilson .................................................. President
Miss Laura Connelly..................................................Secretary
M rs. H. Slothower......... ........................................... Treasurer

Foreign Missions ................................................................................. $ 20.00
General M issions.................................................................................  15.00
The Bishop’s Fund.............................. ....................... •*....................... 10.00
Annual M eeting............................................................ ......................  3.00

$ 48.00
Boxes—North C arolina....................................................................... 41.00

$ 89.00

CHURCH OF THE REDEEMER
M rs. Charles A. H ensel..............................  President
M rs. R. Brooke H opkins................................................Secretary
Miss E mma Stokes...... ................................................. Treasurer

Foreign Missions ............. ; .......................................................... . . . .$  7.21
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ...................................................  60.00
General Missions (Emergency Fund)..................................................   8.18
The Bishop’s Fund.....................................................................................  6.00
Annual M eeting.......................................................................................   2.00 '
Current Expense Fund.............................................................................. 3.00

$ 86.39
Box—Maryland (Henry Watson A id)...............................................  30.00

$ 116.39

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. MARK’S-ON-THE-HILL
M rs. E. A. M arshall.................   President
M rs. Oscar W ebb ............................................. .................. Secretary
M rs. J ohn D u er .....................  Treasurer

Domestic M issions.............................................................................. $ 40.00
Foreign Missions................. . . '.............................................................. 55.00
General Missions—

Parish Apportionment ....................................................$<6.00
Emergency Fund ............................................................  3.50

--------  49.50
The Bishop’s Fund..............................   25.00
Annual M eeting .................................. .............................................'  • 2.00
Current Expense Fund.............................................    2.00

$ 173.50
Box—North Carolina ......................................................................... " 4.65

. ' ■ $ 178.15
ST. JOHN’S, MT. WASHINGTON

M rs. Eugene Blake.............................................................President
M rs. J ames H amilton .........................  Secretary
M rs. J ohn M. Carter.........................................................Treasurer

Domestic Missions ............................................................................... $ 2.00
Foreign M issions........................................................... $25.00
St. Mary’s H all............................................................................ 2.00

--------  27.00
General Missions (Parish Apportionment).........................,.............. 10.00
Emergency F u n d .............................................................. ?..................  10.00
Diocesan Missions ...............................................   15.00
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................  5.00
Miss Barnwell’s Work for Crippled Children..................................  15.00
Annual M eeting...................................................................................  2.00
Current Expense Fund...................................................  2.00

$ 88.00
Boxes—North Carolina, Alaska, Virginia and Maryland...............  85.00

$ 173.30
Through St. Mary’s Guild—

St. Mary’s Hall (Shanghai)........... ........................................$ 5.00
Diocesan Missions.......................................................... 5.00

$ 10.00
Box—M aryland.....................................................................................  30.00

$ 40.00
Total .................................................................................................. •$ 213.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. MATTHEW’S, SPARROWS POINT
M rs. H. N. Crane......................................................... President
M rs. E. B. M iller......................................................... Secretary
M rs. Leonard R. T owson.............................................Treasurer

Domestic Missions ................................................................................ $ 5.00
Foreign Missions................................  5.00
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................  10.00
Annual M eeting.....................................................................    2.00
Current Expense Fund............................................................   2.00

$ 24.00
B ox................... ......................................................................................  19.95

$ 43.95

ALL SAINTS, ANNAPOLIS JUNCTION
M rs. D. A. Brady.......................................................... President
M rs. L. E. D orsey. .............................Secretary and Treasurer

General M issions.............................. ..................................................$ 3.00
The Bishop’s Fund............................ ....................................................  2.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 1.Q0

$ 6.00
Box—North Carolina ..........................................................................  11.00

$ 17.00

ST. THOMAS, GARRISON FOREST
Rev. H obart Sm ith  ............................................................... President
M rs. S. M. Shoemaker. ............................  Vice-President
M rs. J anon F isher.......................................................Vice-President
M rs. Charles F itzgerald.............................   Secretary
Miss M. C. P ainter .................................... Treasurer

Domestic Missions ..............................................................................$ 45.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai)................................  50.00
Foreign Missions (St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokio)......................   100.00
General Missions (Parish Apportionment)......................................  236.00
Emergency Fund .....................*.......................................................... 60.00
Annual M eeting...................................................................................  1.00
Current Expense Fund.................................................   2.00

$ 494.00
Box—Alaska ......................................................................................... 30.00

$ 524.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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CHURCH OF THE EPIPHANY, GOVANS
M rs. W m . G. H a ll....................................................... President
M rs. Bowie Sm it h ....................................................... Secretary
M rs. G eorge Lyles...............................     .Treasurer

Domestic Missions ..................   $ 5.00
St. Mary’s School, Shanghai....................................................................  5.00
General Missions .. .; .............................    20.00
The Bishop’s Fund.....................................................................................  7.50
Annual M eeting........... ............................................................................ 6.50
Current Expense Fund.................................................................   6.00

$ 50.00
Boxes—Virginia and North C a ro lin a ... . . ............. ........................  89.77

--------  $ 139.77

HOLY COMFORTER, LUTHERVILLE
M rs. M. B. Corkran............................................................President
Miss M ary N ussear....................................   Secretary
Miss H. I. R idgely...........................  Treasurer

Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ................................................... $ 25.00
General Missions (Parish Apportionment)......................................  20.00
The Bishop’s Fund............................  8.00
Church Periodical Club........................................................................  .40f
Annual M eeting ...................................................................................  2.50
Current Expense Fund.............................................   1.00

$ 56.90
Box—Maryland ...................................................................................  35.00

-------- $ 91.90

ST. TIMOTHY’S, CATONSVILLE
* M rs. J esse R iggs.............................................................. President

M rs. S. C. Penningto*n . ................................................ Secretary
M rs. W. W. Symington......... ; ................................. Treasurer

Domestic M issions..................................................................................$ 75.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ...................................................  116.00
General M issions.........................................     24.00
The Bishop’s Fund................................................................................ 51.00
Annual Meeting ......................................................   5.00
Current Expense Fund..........................................................................  5.00

$ 276.00
Box—South D ak o ta ......................................................................... ' . .  136.41

$ 412.41

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ALL SAINTS, FREDERICK
M rs. J ohn Francis Sm it h ........................................ .President
M rs. H enshaw .......................... ..........................Vice-President
Miss Nannie C. K nott........... ..............   Secretary
Miss M ary Z. Sifford........... .................................... Treasurer

Foreign Missions (Bishop Roots)................................................ $ 100.00
Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H a ll) ........... ' ......................................  70.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 2.50

$ 172.50

ST. JOHN’S, HOWARD COUNTY 
Miss Rebekah H arrison......................................................President

Domestic Missions . . . . . . ........... ....................................................... $ 2.50
General Missions (Emergency Fund)...................................................   3.00
The Bishop’s Fund................................................................   13.00
The Bishop’s G uild .................................   1.00
Annual M eeting..........................................................      2.00
Current Expense Fund..............................................................................  2.00

$ 23.50
Box—North Carolina ........................................................................  30.00

$ 53.50

TRINITY, TOWSON
M rs. J ohn T. Yellott. . . . . - ............... ............................. President

.M rs. T homas Be u f f ............................................................Secretary
M rs. Frederick von K apff ..............................' ..........Treasurer

Domestic M issions............................................................................... $ 7.20
Foreign Missions ........................       45.00
St. Mary’s H all............................................................................... . .. 38.95
General Missions (Emergency Fund)...............................................  10.00
The Bishop’s Fund...............................................................................  11.00
Annual Meeting . ...........................*................................................ . 3.00
Current Expense Fund.....................................................................   3.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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TRINITY, TOWSON, Chapter 3
Miss J. M. G rason................................................................President
Miss M arguerite H u n t . . ....................... ......................... Secretary
Miss Catherine Scarborough.......................................Treasurer

Foreign Missions ................................................................................. $ 40.00
St. Mary’s H all......................................................................... ........... 2.25

$ 42.25
Box—North Carolina ................. ........................................... ............. 21.00

$ 63.25

CHAPEL OF THE GOOD SHEPHERD, RUXTON
Miss M ary B. P itts................... ..................................... President
M rs. N. Billstein ..................... ...................... . .Red Secretary
M rs. G eorge H ynson............................................... Cor. Secretary
M rs. H arman B. Be l l ......................................................Treasurer

General M issions.................................................................... .............$ 20.00
General Missions (Emergency Fund)...................................................  8.00
The Bishop’s Fund...................................................................................  10.00
Annual M eeting............................   2.50
Current Expense Fund.............................................................................. 2.50

$ 43.00
Box—V irg in ia....................................................................................... 50.00

$ 93.00

TRINITY, HOWARD COUNTY
M rs. Charles Stout.............................................................President
M rs. W illiam T hompson.................................................. Secretary
M rs. Scott Starr.................................. Treasurer

General Missions (Emergency Fund)..................   $ 23.00
The Bishop’s Fund............................................................................. . 1.00

$ 24.00
Box—Virginia from Trinity, Trinity Chapel and St. Mary’s : ........ 100.00

$ 124.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ST. ANNE’S, ANNAPOLIS
M rs. W. M eade H olladay.................................................. President
M rs. Buchanan H en ry ...................................................... Secretary
M rs. A nna Leavitt Cresap.........................  Treasurer

G eneral M iss io n s ..........-..................................................................................$ 56.73
T h e  Bishop’s F u n d ........................................................................................ • • 20.00
Church Periodical C lub ............................................................  2.00
Church Missions Publishing C o....................................................  2.00
A nnual M e e tin g .............................     3.00
C urren t Expense F u n d ..................................................................    2.00

$ 85.73

Box—Tennessee .........................    16.05

$ 101.78

ST. JOHN’S, HAGERSTOWN
M rs. E. P. A lexander.......................................................... President
M rs. S. J. L ittle .............................. ............................. ' . . . .Secretary
Miss M ary H oward. ............................     .Treasurer

Domestic M iss io n s ............................................................................................. $ 36.00
T h e  Bishop’s F u n d .........................................................................................    25.00
C urrent Expense F u n d .........................................................................  2.00

$ 63.00
Boxes—Alaska, Texas, Tennessee and V irg in ia ................................  268.18

$ 331.18

ST. MARY’S, HARFORD COUNTY
Rev. W. A. Crawford-Frost..............   President
M rs. W. B. M unn ik hu y sen . . .  .Vice-President and Secretary 
Miss A lice H. W ilson.............................................. Treasurer

Foreign Missions ......................................    $ 10.00
-G en era l M issions ..................' .........................................................................  10.00
T h e  Bishop’s F u n d ...........................     7.50

$ 27.50

Box— North C arolina .................    80.00

$ 107.50

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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EMMANUEL, BEL AIR

M rs. J. T. C. H opkins............... ; . . . . . . ..................... .President
M rs. A. L. Le je u n e ........................................................Secretary
Mrs. G. G. Street..............................................................Treasurer

Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s H all)................................................... $ 3.00
General M issions.....................................       5.00
The Bishop’s Fund..........................................................   5.00
Current Expense Fund.....................................   1.00

$ 14.00
Boxes—Louisiana, South Dakota, S. Florida and W. Nebraska... . 83.00

$ 97.00

CHRIST CHURCH, WEST RIVER

R ev. R obert A. M ayo...........................................................President
M rs. F enwick H all . . . . . ........................................Vice-President
M rs. Charles Calhoun ...................................................   .Secretary
M rs. Robert A. M ayo............. ..........................................Treasurer

Domestic M issions............................................................................... $ 30.00
Foreign Missions...................................................................................  34.00
Red Cross W ork................................................................. .*................  5.00
Current Expense Fund............................................................1...........  1.00

$ 70.00

EMMANUEL, CUMBERLAND

Rev. W. C. H icks. .................................................................President
M rs. J ames R. Bell .......................................................... .. .Secretary
M rs. J. A. M ilholland.........................., ......................... Treasurer

General Missions (Parish Apportionment)........................., .............$ 100.00
The Bishop’s Fund.................................................................................  5.00
Current Expense Fund......................................................................... 1.00

$ 106.00
Boxes—Virginia and Tennessee.................................. .......................  75.00

$ 181.00

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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ASCENSION, WESTMINSTER
Miss J osephine Reese.................................................. President
Miss E ugenia W roth.........................Secretary and Treasurer

Foreign Missions ................................................................................. $ 5.00
The Bishop’s Fund................. ................................. .............................  5.00
Current Expense Fund.................................................................. . 1.00

$ 11.00
Boxes—Virginia : .......................................... ......................................'  140.00

$ 151.00

GRACE, NEW MARKET
M rs. P. M. Boyden. ........................................ President
Miss M arsaline Stier . . . .............................................Secretary
M rs. Sponseller. ..........................................................Treasurer

Domestic Missions ................................ . .............................................$ 5.00
Foreign Missions........................................................................... 22 00
Current Expense Fund........................................^ ............................... 1.00

$ 28.00

SHERWOOD PARISH, COCKEYSVILLE
Miss L. A usten ...............................................................President
Miss Laura P indell......................................................Secretary
Miss Lulu  K rause. ........................  Treasurer

General Missions through Parish Apportionment..........................................$ 16.00
Boxes—North Carolina ...................................................................  28.00

$ 44.00

JOHN FRAZIER MEMORIAL, PHOENIX
M rs. E. P. Royston.............................. .......................President
Miss Sarah E N owell.......................Secretary and Treasurer

General Missions (Parish Apportionment)......... . . . . ......... ' .......... $ 19.00
The Bishop’s Fund .................................................. .............................. 4.00

$ 23.00
Box—Virginia........... . . . .......................................................................  10.00

$ 33.00
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IMMANUEL, GLENCOE
M rs. A. R. M itchell ............................................... . President
Miss J osephinç M itchell...................Secretary and Treasurer

Foreign Missions (St. Mary’s Hall, China).........................................$ 7.00

ST. MATTHEW’S, OAKLAND
M rs. J ames W illison....................................................President
M rs. B. F. Selby......................................................   .Secretary
M rs. A. H inebaugh.................................................... .Treasurer

Box—Tennessee ...................................................................  $ 10.00

MISCELLANEOUS OFFERINGS AND CONTRIBUTIONS
Offerings at Church Services and Meetings............................... . 227.62
Offerings from Individuals............. ......................................... ........... 97.02
Offerings from Girls’ Friendly Society................................... ' . . . . . .  33.88
Offerings from Chinese Sunday School, Church of the Ascension. . . 55.00
Proceeds of Mrs. Pancoast’s Lecture...................................................  85.10
Proceeds of Lecture at Church of the Ascension................................ 5.00
Through President—Emergency Fund—A Memorial....................... 100.00

$ 603.62

SUMMARY OF YEAR’S WORK
Money sent from Auxiliary to Foreign, Domestic and

Diocesan Missions ,...................................................$6,904.40
Value of Boxes.....................................................................  4,603.93

$12,111.95
J unior Department—

Money ................................................. $1,223.16
Value of Boxes.......................................................... 815.91

Little Helpers or Babies’ Branch........................................ 255.00
-----------  2,294.07

$14,406.02

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



Eeport of t&e CDucattonal »̂ecretatp 
of £@atplano

1914-1915

The educational work of the Diocese began with a Mission 
Study Institute in December. The senior class was led by Miss 
Tillotson, Assistant Secretary of the Woman’s Auxiliary, who 
proved to be a most inspiring and helpful leader.

Besides the normal class, which formed the “ inner circle ” of 
the Institute, there were many “listeners,” whose wrapt attention 
and earnest faces added no little to the interest of those four days 
of study and discussion.

I find by referring to last year’s report that the addition this 
year to the Honor Roll of Parishes with classes for Mission Study 
is eight. They are:

Holy Innocents’, Baltimore.
Church of the Transfiguration, Arlington.
Christ Church, Baltimore.
St. Paul’s, Baltimore.
Memorial, Baltimore.
St. James’, Irvington.
Chapel of the Nativity, Govans.
St. Thomas’, Garrison Forest.

One of the most significant developments of the year is a Study 
Class for Men, under the able leadership of Dr. W . H. Jefferys, 
of Philadelphia. These men representing ten parishes are pro­
nounced by Dr. Jefferys of unusual leadership calibre.

There was also a small class of men at Ascension that met for 
the discussion of Religious Problems, which we hope is the beginning 
of much greater things.
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I want to take »this occasion to acknowledge my debt as well 
as that of the whole Church to my Associate Leaders through 
whose efforts the work has been done, bringing in new parishes, 
interesting new people, devising ways and means, and in every way 
loyally and cordially forwarding the Master’s work. This work 
has been done by busy women, sometimes at the cost of genuine 
personal sacrifice, and I thank them in the name of the Church 
most sincerely and heartily.

May I in closing repeat what I have so often said that Mission 
Study is like mercy, “ twice blessed, it blesses him who gives and 
him who takes.” The information gained through systematic study 
leads to deeper consecration, more earnest prayer, a wider vision, 
and the joy of service.
M ay 1, 1915.

E D IT H  DUER.
Educational Secretary.
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MISSION STUDY REPORT OF THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY OF THE 
DIOCESE OF MARYLAND

FALL, 1914

L ead er
Miss Odom, Ed. Sec.

Parish
A scension,

Baltimore
A scension, .

Baltimore
A scension,

Baltimore
A scension,

Westminster
C hrist Church ,

Baltimore
E mmanuel,

Baltimore
E mmanuel,

Baltimore
G race and St. P eter’s, Miss Tiffany 

Baltimore
H oly I nnocents’, Miss Odom

Baltimore
Mt. Calvary, Miss Ellett

Baltimore
M emorial, Miss M. R. Davis

Baltimore
M emorial, Miss Emily F. Owens

Baltimore
Chapel of the N ativity, Mrs. W. H. Dosh 

Govans

Miss Florence Jones

(Men’s Class for Discuss: 
Miss Edith Duer 
Rev. Carleton Barnwell

Miss Sally R. Carter

Mrs. W. J. Bryan

Mrs. L. S. Goode

St . A ndrew’s,
Hamilton, Baltimore 

St . A nne’s,
Annapolis, Md.

St . J ames,
Irvington 

St . J ohn’s,
Hagerstown 

St . J ohn’s,
Mt. Washington

St. M ark’s-on-th e-H ill, Mrs. Randolph Barton 
Pikesville

Mrs. W. H. Atkinson 

Mrs. E. R. Dashiell 

Rev. J. G. Carl 

Mrs. E. P. Alexander 

Mrs. Eugene Blake

St . M argaret’s, 
Baltimore

St . M ichael and A ll 
A ngels’, Baltimore. 

St . P aul’s,
Baltimore 

St . T homas,
Garrison Forest 

T ransfiguration, 
Arlington, Md. 

T rinity,
Towson, Md.

C hurch of the H oly 
Comforter, L utherville.

Mrs. G. E. Dowell

Mrs. T. B. Gambel

Mrs. J. M. Rhodes

Miss M. C. Graves

Mrs. W. J. Bryan

Class I Mrs. C. Niner 
“ II Mrs. C. Niner 
“ Mrs. G. Barksc

Mrs. M. B. Corkran

SPRING, 1915 s j . 1

A ddress
I I

as«S

U
©

25

1435 Bolton St. 18 23

919 N. Arlington Ave. 8 14

of Religious Problems) 
211 East Biddle St. 4 10
Westminster 7 7

1206 N. Charles St. 28 32

914 N. Charles St. 12 12

805 University Pkwy. 7 10

132 W. Lafayette Ave. 5 7

1435 Bolton St. 15 20

1430 Linden Ave. 15 20

1301 Bolton St. 15 18

1412 Mt. Royal Ave. 4 7

Govans, Md. 8 12

10 Bishop’s Road 7 12

Annapolis, Md. 8 12

1609 N. Monroe St. 8 8

Hagerstown 9 13

Mt. Washingten 4 5

Roslyn, Md. 5 6

2200 Callow Ave. 8 12

2017 St. Paul St. 23 25

101 W. Franklin 8 12

523 N. Charles 12 17

914 N. Charles 7 8

Towson 8 10

Towson 10 10

Lutherville 5 5
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P arish  M ission  Study C la s s e s .................................. .................................................  27
P arish  M ission  Study L eaders....................................................................................  24
T ota l Num ber enrolled  in C l a s s e . . ..................................................................... 347
T ota l Number attending r e g u l a r l y . . . . . . ' .............................................................. 26B

DIOCESAN NORM AL CLASSES
No. Enrolled

1. Institute— M iss T illo tso n ............................................................... .. 40
2. M en’s C lass— Dr. W . H. J e f fe r y s .....................................................  14
3. N orm al C lass N o. I. — M iss E dith  D u e r ...................................... IB
4. N orm al C lass N o. II.— M iss E dith  Duer ................  25

\  “97

ED ITH  DUER, EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY,
IN ACCOUNT W ITH  T H E  DIOCESE 

OF M ARYLAND
CASH ACCOUNTS 

Dr.
1914—Nov. 1. To Balance...........................................................$ 5.00
1914— Dec. 12 To Institute Fees..................................... 40.00
1915— Feb. 17. To Dr. Jefferys’ Class ...................................  10.00

$55.00

Cr.
By P rin ting ......... ........................................................................$ 5.50
By Stationery (per type w ritin g ) ...............................................  1.00
By Postage,. . . .............................................   4.30
By Traveling Expenses of Leaders.............................................  42.00
By Mission Study Literature..............................      1.63

• $54.43
By Balance, May 1915 .......................................................................... 57

$55.00
EDITH DUER

I hereby certify that the above statement has been audited and found to 
be correct.

Auditor, FRANCES L. MARSHALL
May 12, 1915
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Cfcurcî) pertoDical dut)
M ay 1915.

Bishop Lloyd, in a recent address to the Church Periodical 
Club, said: “ No men work under harder conditions than our 
domestic Missionaries and their devoted wives stand by them, 
enduring all manner of discomfort and deprivation.” The greatest 
trial of all is the loneliness and the intellectual and spiritual isola­
tion. Here the Church Periodical Club steps in with books and 
magazines and friendly letter. “ I have witnessed great joy, in a 
lonely Western home, over the arrival of a magazine.” The Rev. 
Guy Madaro, of Alaska, writes : “ Upon handing to a man several 
magazines he remarked, these will keep me from the saloon for 
three nights.” This is the work that the C. P. C. stands for.

The Correspondent and Assistant Librarians are to be found 
at the Diocesan House every Friday morning from 10.30 A. M . 
to 1.30 P. M. Books and magazines are received, sorted out, and, 
if acceptable, stamped, and put in packages for mail or express. 
Much care is taken in the selection of books, as the Modern Novel 
is not always free from bad taste and bad morals.

Monthly meetings are held by the Librarians, where reports are 
made, and letters from the field are read.

Visitors are always welcome on Fridays. The clergy of the 
Diocese have been invited to come in when convenient and select 
reading matter for their parish reading rooms and clubs. During 
the past year the parish reading rooms, in and near the city, have 
been supplied with reading matter. The Church Home, several 
hospitals, The Port Missions, Shut-in Societies, City Jail, and 
Bay View have received several packages each. Solomon’s Island 
and the Glen Burnie reading room supplied with books and maga­
zines. Through the Custom House a great many illustrated maga-
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zines were sent to light houses and light ships. The Memorial 
Branch of the G. F. S. sent a cheque of $3.00 to be used in 
mailing books to St. Matthew’s Hospital in Alaska.

A layman in the South sent his cheque for a subscription to 
Annals of Surgery for Dr. Teusler, St. Luke’s Hospital, Tokyo.

The “ Lonely Women ” in mission fields were not forgotten, 
nor the neglected little ones in mountains or upon the plains.

During the past winter, from the closet in the Diocesan House 
and from other stations in the Diocese, hundreds of packages have 
gone out and hundreds of magazines are forwarded, we hope
regularly, as the following report shows:

Current Periodicals Forwarded Regularly.................................  422
Books, Theological or Secular................................................................  • 338
Odd Magazines and Papers......................   4210
Christmas and Easter Cards.......................................................................1064
Pictures, Calendars, Etc....................................................................   358
Scrap Books....................   15
Boxes, contents not counted........................................................................  6

F inancial

Received from All Sources............................................... $105.80

Expended for Stationery and Forwarding Books..........$ 73.49
Librarians Dues to Central Office, N. Y..........................  25.00

Balance April, 1915........................................$ 7.39

ISABEL M. BOND, 
Correspondent for Diocese of Maryland

t

%
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4

1/
1

Heport of OniteD Offering
1914

May 26, Amount in Bank......................................................................$15o.05
May 28, Emmanuel, Bel A ir....................................... • .....................  12.00
June 5, All Saints, Reisterstown......................    10.00
June 11, The James Stephenson Memorial........................................ 15.00
June 11, Frazier Memorial, Phoenix................................................  31.00
June 11, Trinity Church and Chapel, Howard County..................... 10.67
September 14, All Hallows, Davidsonville......................................  5.00
September 14, Trinity Church and Chapel, Howard County.......... 13.62
September 14, All Saints, Annapolis Junction................................... 14.03
September 28, St. Matthew’s, Sparrows Point................................... 3.24
October 1, St. James, Monkton............................................................  4.50
October 18, Emmanuel, Bel A ir..........................................................  12.89
October 21, Church Home, Baltimore............... ................................  1-25
October 27, Holy Comforter, Lutherville. . ........................................  56.75
October 31, St. John’s, Hagerstown..................................................... 38.85
November 2, Prince of Peace, Walbrook ....................................... 11.00
November 3, St. Anne’s, A nnapolis....'........................................... 26.73
November 4, Mt. Calvary ................................................................ 37.00
November 4, St. Andrew’s, Hamilton................................................  10.00
November 26, St. John’s, Howard County...................................  21.59
November 26, St. Timothy’s, Catonsville................................  39.04
December 3, St. Mark’s-on-the-Hill, Pikesville.....................  43.00
December 4, St. Timothy’s, Catonsville. ....................... . .. . ............ 2.00
December 8, The James Stephenson Memorial............... ................. 9.50
December 8, St. Mark’s, Lappans............... : ....................................  5.00
January 9, St. Bartholomew’s, Baltimore................................ . 47.37
March 3, St. Mark’s, Lappans............................................................  5.00
March 26, Emmanuel, .Glencoe ........................................................... 5-20
March 26, St. James, Monkton. ...........................• ...............................  2.00
April 15, Frazier Memorial, Phoenix............................ ....................  12.25
April 20, Trinity Church and Chapel, Howard County........-•........  15.77
April 21, St. Anne’s, Annapolis............................................. .............. -27.00
April 28, Mt. Calvary .........................................................................  32.30
April 29, Little H elpers.............................. ........................................  H-00
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May 4, Mt. C a lv a ry .............................. . . . . .....................................  3.00
May 5, The M essiah........................   22.25
May 7, Chapel of the Advent............................................................  8.00
May 11, Mt. C alvary .....................................    12.50
May 13, St. John’s, Waverly................................................................  15.00
May 17, All Saints, Baltimore............................................................  12.69
May 19, St. Andrew’s, Hamilton....................     10.00
May 19, St. Andrew’s, Baltimore.........................................................  5.00
May 19, All Saints, Reisterstown............................ .................... i . . .  10.00
May 20, Emmanuel, Bel A ir.................................................................. 12.13
May 25, St. Mary’s, Roland Avenue........................ ..........................  7.00

Interest ...............................................    5.67

M ay 25, 1915, T o ta l .................................. .....................................................$869.84

NANCY W. FU LTO N ,
T  reasurer.

i
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X

junior department

DIOCESAN OFFICERS

H O N O R A R Y  P R E S ID E N T
Miss M. R. Snowden................................................................605 Cathedral Street

Miss M ary B. P itts

P R E S ID E N T
Riderwood, Maryland

V IC E -P R E S ID E N T S
Miss Nettie O. Cra ne . ....................................237 West Lanvale Street
M rs. S. M. Shoemaker............................................................ Eccleston, Maryland
M rs. J. M auran R hodes....................................... 101 West Franklin Street

SECR ETA RY  

M iss M ary H. Nussear......................................... Lutherville, Maryland

A S S T . SE CR E TA RY
M iss E lizabeth W ilson 101 St. John’s Road, R. Pk.

E D U C A TIO N A L SE CR E TA RY
D eaconess M argaret P ee t ............................................. 1321 Linden Avenue

I t
I

T R E A S U R E R
M issRebekah H arrison.......................... ........................508 Cathedral Street

U N IT E D  O F F E R IN G  TR E A S U R E R
805 University ParkwayMiss Clare G oode
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IReport of tbe 3unior Huiiltar\>
1914-1915.

The year’s work was opened October 13th with the first “ All 
Day Meeting ” ever held for Officers, Leaders, and older Juniors. 
So successful was this that it promises to become an established 
custom. During the year eight Leaders’ Conferences have been 
held at which various Junior problems have been discussed most 
helpfully. The programme for the entire year was planned by the 
Leaders, or rather by a Committee of them, and they themselves 
conducted many of the meetings. This same Committee planned 
the Annual Spring Meeting, which was held Saturday, April 24th, 
in St. John’s Parish House, Waverly. At this meeting business 
was reduced to a minimum, the feature of the afternoon being the 
presentation of a Missionary play, “ The Vision,” in which the 
principal part was taken by Rev. R. F. Humphries, our Junior 
Auxiliary Chaplain, with 28 Juniors in the cast. A chorus of 
more than a hundred children, trained and led by Miss Crane, 
supplied the music. About 20 Branches were represented in cast 
and chorus, and we feel that a new spirit of co-operation has grown 
Out of this united effort. Two new officers have been appointed 
to the Board during the past year; Miss Elizabeth Neilson as 
Assistant Secretary, to take charge of the box work, and Miss Clare 
Goode, succeeding Miss Hamilton as United Offering Treasurer.

It is impossible to give at this time a full financial report. Prac­
tically all regular scholarships and pledges have been met, and we 
hope to equal the record of 1913-1914, which, exclusive of sums 
sent through our treasury by the Little Helpers, showed an increase 
over 1912-1913 of more than $400.00 in money, and $100.00 in 
the value of boxes.

At this date we have nearly $90.00 in hand for the United 
Offering and are working hard to make the 1916 offering the
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largest in our history. Over and above regular gifts this year 
* will be one to St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai, of $202.25, a direct result 

of the four Inter-Parochial Meetings for older girls, held under 
the direction of Mrs. Rhodes and a committee of the girls therm 
selves. Not the least result of these meetings is the fact that 
about six girls are planning to go to Silver Bay in July, and those 
of us who have been there rejoice in the thought of the enthusiasm 
and efficiency they will bring home to their work.

Again our greatest encouragement and inspiration have come 
through the steady growth of Mission Study. Only our Educa­
tional Secretary, whose trained and consecrated service has so largely 
contributed to this growth can adequately report it. I leave it to 
her to do so.

The faithful loyal co-operation of officers and leaders alike have 
brought whatever success has crowned the work of the Junior 

. Auxiliary in the past year. I can find no words to express the 
joy and privilege which have been mine in laboring with its members 
in the service of our Lord and Master.

MARY B. P IT T S ,
President.
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Junior Bux Uta n>—Parish Branches

ASCENSION, BALTIMORE
Miss Lilian  W indfohr............................................... . ¿. .President
Miss E mily Crowley...................  Secretary
Miss H elen W heeler.........................................................Treasurer

Diocesan Missions .........................      $ 10.00
Domestic Missions ..........................................................................................  1.00
Foreign M issions ............     25.00
G eneral M iss io n s ...............................................................................   30.00
C urrent Expense Fund. . ...............................................................................  2.50

$ 68.50
Boxes—P a rt Idaho, P a r t  N orth C arolina, T ennessee..........................  47.00

$ 115.50

PRO-CATHEDRAL
Miss A. P. H olden........................................  President
Miss Blanche Sh a n k ................... ........ , ........................... Secretary
Miss M ay Snyder................... Treasurer

Diocesan M is s io n ...............................................................................................$ 5.00
Domestic M issions .................    16.00
G eneral M issions .....................     2.10
C urrent Expense F u n d ................................................. T................................ 2.50

$ 25.60
Boxes—P a rt Idaho, P a r t N orth C a ro lin a ............................................. ; 30.00

$ 55.60

EMMANUEL
Miss Jean G ilmor................................................................. President

Diocesan M is s io n s .............................  $ 5.00
Domestic Missions .................................................  1.00
Foreign Missions ............................................................................................  15.00
C urrent Expense F u n d ................................  2.00

$ 23.00
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ST. LUKE’S
Miss M argaret T homas.................................................
Miss A delaide Vinson .............................. ................ ......
M iss Sarah H aynard....................................................... . Tr.easurer

Diocesan Missions,................................................... .. ................. $ 9.50

Domestic Missions ....................................................................... .................  15.33
Foreign Missions ............. ...................................................
General M issions........................................1......................

..............................80

.................  1.00

Current Expense Fund..................... ........................................ .................  2.50

Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, Baltimore.. . .
.$  29.13 

............... .. 22.14

$ 51.27

MEMORIAL
M iss A nita T inges..........................................................
Miss L indsey W aters......................................................
Miss D orothy Reese....................................................... . .  Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ....................................................................... ................. $ 4.50

Domestic M issions............... .................... .................................. .................  61.00

General Missions ............................................................................................  3.00

Current Expense Fund.............................................................. .................  2.50

$ 71.00
Boxes— Part Idaho, Part North C arolina, N ew  York, T ennessee,

Baltimore . . .......................... ................. ....................... . 52.50

$ 123.50

ST. PAUL’S
Miss E leanor Bliss....................................................
M iss J osephine F isher...................................................
Miss A nne Stewart...................................................... . . Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ............................................................................ $ 5.00
Domestic Missions ............................................................... ...............  1.00
General M issions................................................................ ................. 35.00
Current Expense Fund......................................................... ...............  2.50

Box—Baltimore .. ..............................................................
$ 43.50 

................. 4.00

$ 47.50
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GRACE AND ST. PETER’S
Miss J ulia Reynolds.....................................................President
Miss Octavia H oward.........................Secretary and Treasurer

Domestic Missions ............................................................................... $ 1.00
Foreign Missions ...............................................  13.64
General Missions .................................................................................  8.00
Current Expense Fund............................  1.00

Box—Africa
$ 23.64 

15.00

$ 38.64

ST. JAMES
Rev. G eo. F. Bragg J r..............................

Diocesan Missions ..........................................
Domestic Missions .........................................
General M issions............................ ...............
Current Expense Fund....................................

Box—New York

President

$ 2.00
3.00
1.00 
1.00

$ 7.00
8.00

$ 15.00

ST. ANDREW’S
Diocesan Missions ............................................................................... $ 3.00

$ 3.00

ALL SAINTS
Miss M ary E. W irth ............... .................................... President

Diocesan Missions ............................................................................... $ 1.00
Domestic Missions......................................................................    1.00
Foreign Missions .......................................   .50
General M issions............................................... *................................  2.00
Current Expense Fund...............................................................   2.50

$ 7.00
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ST. MICHAEL AND ALL ANGELS’
Miss E lizabeth H eslop. ..................... President
Miss Virginia Erchm an ...................................................... Secretary
Miss Leointine P olk .........................................     Treasurer

Diocesan M issions................. ; ............................................................ $ 3.00
Domestic Missions ...............................................   1:00
Foreign Missions.....................................................................    4.50
General Missions .............       20.00
Current Expense Fund............................................... .'.................... 2.50

$ 31.00
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina...........................................  23.45

-------- $ 54.45
CHAPEL OF THE ADVENI

Diocesan Missions .................................. ............................................$ 2.00
General M issions.................................... ............................................. 1.00

$ 3.00
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina.

PARET MEMORIAL
Miss Isabel Langville................ ......................................President
Miss A nnie Schneider......................................................Secretary
Miss Fern Biederman.........................................................Treasurer

Domestic Missions .............................................................  $ .60
Foreign Missions ...............................................................................    .25
General M issions.........................................................................   1.00
Current Expense Fund................................  1.20

$ 3105
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, Baltimore.......................  11.00

--------  $ 14.05
ST. DAVID’S, ROLAND PARK

Miss M ildred Bartlett....................................      .President
Miss Rebekah P rotzman . .................................................. Secretary
Miss E lizabeth W eilson .................   Treasurer

Diocesan M issions..................................................................................$ 10.00
Domestic Missions .................................................................................  1.00
Foreign Missions .................................................................................... 1.25
General M issions.........................................      51.00
Current Expense Fund.............................................................................. 2.00

• $ 65.25
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina............................................ 25.00

$ 90.25
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ST. JOHN’S, HOWARD COUNTY

Miss E lizabeth H ardinge............................................President
Domestic M issions...................................  $ 1*00
Foreign Missions ..................................................................... 50.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 1.05

_____  $ 52.05

ST. PETER’S, ELLICOTT CITY
Miss Ida T yson.............................................................. President
M iss Ella W atkins.................................. .................. .Secretary
Miss Sarah Schotta............................................................. Treasurer

Diocesan Missions .................................................................................$ 2.00
Domestic M issions.................     1.00
Current Expense Fund..........................................................................  2.50

$ 5.50
Box—North Carolina ..................    24.00

$ 29.50

CHURCH OF THE REDEEMER, ROLAND PARK
Miss Caroline Steuart.................................   President
Miss D orsey Shreeve..................................................... Secretary
Miss M argaret Boehm ........................................... Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ......................................................................................20.00
Domestic Missions ...............................................................................  1.00
Foreign Missions ................................................... . ......................... . 5.00
General M issions...........................................................................  105.00
Current Expense Fund...........................................................   2.50

Boxes—̂ Part Idaho, Part North C arolina, Red Cross, M a r y la n d .. .  .
133.50
42.70

____ _ $ 176.20

HOLY NATIVITY, FOREST PARK
Miss A. D. J ohnson....................................................... President
Miss M arian M u llik en . . . .......................................... Secretary
Miss M ildred T ravers.................................................Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ...........................................   1.00
Domestic M issions................................................................................ 2.00
General Missions ..................................................................................... 20.00
Current Expense Fund.................. ...... . . . . . . . . .  »..... . ... : . . . . . .  2,00

25.00
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ST. MATTHEW’S, SPARROWS POINT
General M issions............................ . .........<.......................................$ 3.00

-------- $ 3.00

EPIPHANY, GOVANS
M rs. W illiam H all ........................    President

Diocesan Missions ......................................................  $ 1.00
Domestic Missions ...............................................................................  1.00
Foreign Missions.................................................   1.00
General M issions............................     1.00
Current Expense Fund........................................................................  2.00

$ 6.00
Boxes—Virginia ..................................................................................  2.48

-------- _ $ 8.48
HOLY COMFORTER, LUTHERVILLE

Miss M argaret Frantz ...................................................... President
Miss Louise Fra ntz ............. .................................   Secretary
Miss ¿¡usie M agraw............................................... ............ Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ........................................ ..................... ............. .$ 5.00
Domestic Missions .............   2.00
Foreign Missions ................................     1.50
General M issions.......................   3.00
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 3.00

$ 14.50
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, China, Africa.................  24.50

"■" v  $ 39.00

ST. JOHN’S, MT. WASHINGTON
M rs. J. H erbert Bagg...........................................................President

Diocesan Missions ................................................................................$ 2.00
Domestic M issions..............................      1.00
General M issions.........................................................................   5.00
Current Expense Fund..........................    2.50

$ .10.50
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina.

ST. TIMOTHY’S, CATONSVILLE
Domestic M issions............................................... ....................... .... .$ 1.00
Current Expense Fund..................................................... . 2.50
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TRINITY, DORSEY
Miss D aisy A dams................................................................ President

Diocesan M issions............. ......................... ; ..................................... $ 1-00
Domestic Missions.....................................................................................   1*00
Foreign Missions .........................................   -50
General M issions...................................................................   1-00
Current Expense Fund................. ...................... *............................... 2.50

$ 6.00
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina............................................ 15.80

_____  $ 21.80

TRINITY, TOWSON, GIRLS
Miss Mary Bosley....................................  President
Miss Sarah H erm a n ...........................  Secretary
Miss M arie T ag..........................................................Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ................................................................................ $ 2.50
Domestic Missions ...................  1-00
Foreign Missions .................................................................................  *50
General Missions ................................................................................ 5.00
Current Expense Fund........................        2.50

$ 11.50
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, Africa, Maryland.......... 53.44

____  $ 64.94

TRINITY, TOWSON, BOYS
W alter Cole..........................................................................President
H enry P arLe t t ......................................................V............Secretary
Frank M erceron................................................................ Treasurer

Diocesan M issions.................................................................................. $ 8.50
Domestic M issions...............    1-00
Foreign Missions ......................   6.00
General M issions.................................................................................  8.00
Current Expense Fund............................    2.00

$ 25.50
Boxes—Baltimore, M aryland.............................................................  290.00

____  $ 315.50

HANNAH MORE ACADEMY
Diocesan M issions............................................................................... $ 5.00
Domestic M issions...............................................................................  122.25
Current Expense Fund.............................................................. 1.50

$ 128.75
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OLDFIELD’S SCHOOL, GLENCOE
Diocesan Missions ............... ...................... ......................................... $ 5.00
Domestic Missions ..............................   11.16
Foreign Missions ................    77.99
General Missions .................................................................................  75.00
Current Expense Fund.........................................................................   2.50

Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina.
$ 171.65

CHAPEL OF GOOD SHEPHERD, RIDERWOOD
Miss R achel R eaney . .........................................................President
Miss Louise Billstein ...................  Secretary
Miss M iriam Sm it h . ........................................... * . . . . . .  .Treasurer

Diocesan M issions.........................................   $ 10.00
Domestic Missions .................................................................   1-00
Foreign Missions .....................................................   1.00
General Missions ..................................................................  21.25
Current Expense Fund....................................................................... • 2.50

' $ 35.75
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, China..............................  10.40

$ 46.15

FRAZIER MEMORIAL, PHOENIX 
Miss Blanchard.................................................................... President

Diocesan M issions......................................................................... . . . $ 1.00
Domestic Missions ............................ . . . . ........................... . • ..........  1*00
Foreign Missions ................................................................. .............. 4.00
General M issions........... ......................................... ................. . 2.57
Current Expense Fund......................................................................... 2.00

$ 10.57
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, China, Maryland....... .. 3.99

$ 14.56

ST. MARGARET’S, KATE AVENUE 
M rs. P ogue...................................... ......................................President

General M issions........... ■................................................................ •$ 2.18

$ 2.18
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ST. ANDREW’S, HAMILTON

M rs. Bruce................................................. President
Diocesan M issions...................................................................   $ 1*00
Domestic Missions ......................................................................... 1-00
General M issions................... ............................................................. 5.00
Current Expense Fund............. ..................................... . . ..................  2.50

_____ $ Ö5Ö
ST. ANNE’S, ANNAPOLIS

Miss M ary M oss..................................................................... President
Miss W elch . ..................... . . . . ' .......................................... Secretary
Miss E lizabeth Steele ............................................  Treasurer

Diocesan Missions ............................................................................... $ 2.00
Domestic Missions ...................................................................................... 1-00
General Missions........*......... ..............................................................  13.40
Current Expense Fund.......................................................................... 2.00

$ 18.40
Boxes—Part Idaho, Part North Carolina, Virginia, Alaska.......... 82.00

_____  * .' $ 100.40
EMMANUEL, BEL AIR

Miss A. L. Le je u n e ................... President
Diocesan Missions ..............................................   $ 2.00
Domestic M is s io n s ........................1 ............................................................. .. 1*00
C urrent Expense F u n d ............................................................................. .. ■ • 2.50

$ X5Ô
Box— South D akota ............................................................   5.00

______  $ 10.50
ST. LUKE’S, BROWNSVILLE

Miss Eleanore F alland...................................................... President
Miss Clyde J ennings. . . .  : ................................................Secretary
Edward Gr in e ........... , ......................................................... Treasurer

Diocesan M issions ................................................................  $ 1.00
Domestic M issions ..............................................................    1.00
Foreign M issions .................................................      .50
C urrent Expense F u n d .............................................................................  2.50

$ 5JX)
Boxes—P a rt  Idaho, P a r t  N orth C a ro lin a ......................................... 8.00

. $ 13.00
NUMBER OF BOXES AND VALUE

Diocesan ........ ..... .............................. 12 ............................................$ 353.39
Domestic................................... 18 ........... ......................... . 405.98
Foreign .............................................  2 .................................... . 56.54

$ 815.91
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R bbekah  H arrison in  A ccount w ith  J unior  A uxiliary  of M aryland , M ay , 1914, to M ay , 1915

Cr. Dr,
By Cash Paret Memorial Fund.................................. $ 115.00 To Cash George Gordon King, T reas................. . . . . $  962.69a u Silver Bay Fund.......................................... 26.60 “ “ Bishop M urray................................ . . . . .  185.00
it ti Current Expense Fund................................ 77.72 “ “ Woman’s Aux. from Little Helpers. . . . . . . .  100.00
(( tt Indian Pledge............................................... 32.60 “ “ Rev. James Plummer............................ 75.00
a u St. Mary’s H all............................................ 23.32 “ “ Mrs. N. P. Geffroy................................ 10.00u tt Xmas Box..................................................... 33.75 “ “ Silver Bay Delegate.............................. 26.60it « General Missions........................................ 139.15 “ “ Oneida Indians...................................... 10.00
tt tt Offertories ............... .................................. 35.24 “ “ Woman’s Aux. for printing............... . . . . .  25.00. tt ft Brazil ........................................................... 10.16 “ “ Red Cross............................................... 8.50
“ “ Ingle Scholarship.......................................... 50.00 “ “ Current Expense.................................... 75.37
Ü “ Happy Hearts bed.............................. 1.00
tt tt Oldfield’s School................................ ......... 75.00 $ 1478.16
ft ft Emergency Fund.......................................... 69.00 1509.64
(( tt W . M. Dame Scholarship.......... 60.00
tt tt Chinese Day Scholarship............................ 3.00 Balance May 1914................................................. . . . $ 31.48
tt tt St. Luke’s Hospital Building Fund............. 9.29
tt ,a Little Helpers............................................... 255.00
U C( China ........................................................... 102.99
f  “ Domestic Missions........................................ 156.25
<( n i  J. H. Eccleston Scholarship....................... 15.00
a u St. Mary’s Hall, Shanghai Building Fund

Interparochial Class.................................... 202.25

$ 1492.32
Balance May 1914...................................................... 17.32

$ 1509.64
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EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY’S REPORT
OF THE

Junior aurtliarp of Q&arplanD
FALL 1914—SPRING 1915

At Grace and St. Peter’s Church, Baltimore, on the morning of 
December 9th, 1914, the Bishop of the Diocese officiated at the 
Corporate Communion which was to be the inspiration and guid­
ing power for both departments of the Auxiliary during the ensuing 
four days of the annual Mission Study Institute. There are few 
occasions when the co-operation, the essential unity of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary of this Diocese and its Junior department is more empha­
sized than when their members and new recruits meet together at 
the altar to consecrate themselves to the days of earnest study under 
trained leaders which will equip them for greater usefulness in 
their various Branches.

Again the Juniors were so fortunate as to have the efficient, 
enthusiastic leadership of Miss Gertrude Ely, Diocese of Pennsyl­
vania, whose class of the past year’s institute had done loyal service. 
Twenty-eight were enrolled from eighteen parishes for instruction 
upon the year’s Junior text-book, “ Building the City.” This year 
we were glad to note many' additions from our extension Vice- 
President’s inspiring drawing-room meetings and interparochial 
class. The size of Miss Ely’s class, and its varied requirements, 
made evident the necessity of graded Junior instruction at another 
institute, in fairness to those who come to us as instructors.

Both departments came together daily for noonday prayers and 
for the Quiet Hour with which the institute closed.

That element of successful teaching which creates a desire for 
greater knowledge was demonstrated by our institute leader, for 
the following Epiphanytide normal class of the Educational Secre­
tary were most zealous and earnest to acquire further ways and 
means of instruction for their branches.

One weekly session for the ten leaders (from eight parishes) 
was held during each of the six weeks preceding Lent.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



S3

The annual Branch Leaders’ reports record more than statistics. 
Many bring personal notes telling of problems met; discourage­
ments bravely faced; growth in numbers and enthusiasm; of grow­
ing understanding of the worldwide vision of Missions. Above, 
and most convincing of true growth, is evidenced the heartfelt 
desire of the Leaders to guide and teach their Juniors along the 
best, the highest plane of Christian service by ways and means best 
adapted to the Junior comprehension. The training of Junior 
prayer-life as a necessity is more marked.

It was our privilege to address the Advent meeting of the Junior 
Auxiliaries of Washington upon invitation of the Junior Educa­
tional Secretary of that Diocese. A cordial welcome preceded an 
interested attendance.

By invitation of the leaders, visits with addresses have been made 
to many of our Branches, thereby establishing a closer, friendly 
contact.

We deeply appreciate the loyal co-operation of the Woman’s 
Auxiliary officers, as well as our Associate Junior officers, in all 
new lines for development of the educational work.

A summary of the year’s work gives:,
N o . N o . of 

L e a d e rs
N o .

E n ro lle d
A tte n d e d
R e g u la rly

Parishes
R e ce iv ed

Mission Study Classes.. . . 18 18 311 221 18
Mission Study Meetings. .. 4 4 143 126 4
Institute ............................. 1 1 28 20 18
Normal Class for Leaders. 1 1 10 8 8
Sunday School Mission

Study Classes (Lent).. . 
Interparochial:

2 12 81 70 2

1, C lass ...........................
2 Drawing Room Meet-

1 1 r 15 12

in g s ........... ............ 4

Total ............................ 31 37 588 457 50

M ARG A RET S. PEET,
Ed. Secy Jr. AuxJy M d.

May 25th, 1915.
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RETURNS MADE BY THE EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY OF THE JUNIOR AUXILIARY DIOCESE OF MARYLAND
FOR THE YEAR 1914-1915

N am e o f  E d u ca tio n a l S ecretary: D e a c o n e s s  Ma rg aret  S. P e e t  
Street A d d r e ss : 1321 L in d e n  A v e n u e
C ity an d  S ta te : B a l t im o r e , M a r y l a n d

D u rin g  the year 1914-15 th ere w ere  h e ld  a s fo l lo w s :
l B ranch C la sse s ...............

M iss io n  S tu d y  C lasses ■< S u n d ay  S ch oo l (L e n t) .
( I n te r p a r o ch ia l.................

R ead in g  C ir c le s ...................................................................
M iss io n  S tu d y  M ee tin g s ..................................................
N orm al C la sse s ............. \

U nder th e  fo llo w in g  L ea d er s :

18
211
311

N am e
M iss L il l ia n  W in d f o h r  
M is s  Sa l l ie  S. B o n d  a n d  
M r s . M a rca ret  W are  
M i s s  Ma r y  E .  W ir t h  
M is s  C . C. S c h u m a k e r  
M i s s  S. B l a n c h a r d  a n d  
M i s s  M. E v a n s  
M i s s  A . L . L e J e u n e  a n d  
M i s s  N a n n i e  W in c h e s t e r  
M r s . W m . G. H a l l  
M i s s  A n it a  T in g e s  a n d  
M i s s  H e l e n  F l e t c h e r  
M r s . G a m b l e  L atro be  a n d  
M r s . B a r t l e t t  R ic h a r d s  
M is s  L i l y  R . F e a s t  (G ir l s ) 
M r s . Ch a s . E . N in e r  (B o y s ) 
M is s  E l iz a  G . S u y d a m  
M r s . W . W . B r u c e  a n d  
M r s . H. W . A t k i n s o n  
Mr s . J. H e r b e r t  B agg 
M is s  Ma rg a ret  T h o m a s  
M i s s  K it t y  B r o w n  
M r s . F .  C. P o g ue  
M i s s  H. O. Cr a n e  
M i s s  E . P l e a s a n t s  D a l l a m  
M i s s  R o se  G. H a x a ll  
M i s s  L o u is a  B . P o w e r s  
Mr s . R . C. D e S h ie l d s  
M r s . K e y  C o m p t o n  
M r s . J. M. R h o d e s , J r . 
D e a c o n e s s  M. S. P e e t  
N ot  G iv e n

S tr e e t  A dd ress  
1819 W . L a fa y ette  A ve. 
534 C arro llton  A ve.
827 A r lin g to n  A ve.
17 P in e  H eigh ts A ve.

14 E. 26th St.
P h o en ix  
B el A ir  
B el A ir  '
O ld Y ork  R oad

T ow n  
B altim ore  
B altim ore  
B altim ore  
V io le tv il le  
G lencoe  
B altim ore  
P h o en ix  
B el A ir  
B el A ir
G ovans, B alto .

Parish
A scen s io n
A scen s io n
A scen s io n
A ll S a in ts , B a ltim o re  
E m m an u el, G lencoe  
F raz ier  M em orial 
F ra z ier  M em orial 
E m m an u el 
E m m anuel'
E p ip h a n y

233 W . L afayette  A ve. 
R o la n d  P ark  
209 R id gew ood  R oad  
T o w so n  
A lleg h a n y  A ve.
8 M urray A ve.
V in cen t A ve.
10 B ish o p s  Rd.
Mt. W a sh in g to n  
1415 W . M ulberry St. 
B ro w n sv ille  
2614 R e isters to w n  Rd. 
237 W . L a n v a le  St.

1037 St. P a u l St. 
H an n ah  M ore A cad em y  
2201 St. P a u l St.

B a ltim ore
B a ltim o re
R o la n d  P ark , B alto .
T o w so n
T o w so n
A n n a p o lis
B a ltim o re
G u ilfo rd , B a lto .
Mt. W a sh in g to n
B a ltim o re
B ro w n sv ille
B a ltim ore
B a ltim ore
B elcam p
B a ltim o re
R eister s to w n
B altim ore
R olan d  P ark , B alto .
B a ltim o re
B a ltim o re
B a ltim ore

219 W o o d la w n  Rd.
101 W . F r a n k lin  St. 
M onum ent St. an d  P ark  Ave. 
C arey an d  L ex in g to n  Sts.

M em orial
R edeem er
R edeem er
T rin ity
T r in ity
St. A n n e’s
St. A n d rew ’s, H a m ilto n  
St. A n d rew ’s , H a m ilto n  
St. J o h n ’s 
St. L uke’s
St. M ark’s (F red ’k  an d  W ash . Co.) 
St. M argaret’s, Kate A ve. 
R ed em p tion  (B . P a re tM em ’l)
St. M ary’s, E m m orton
St. T h o m a s’ (G reen S p rin g  V a lle y )
H ann ah  M ore A cadem y
St. M ichael an d  A ll A ngels
St. D a v id ’s, R o la n d  P ark
In terp a ro ch ia l
Grace an d  St. P eter’s
St. L uke’s

Form  o f  S tud y  
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.

M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
M. S. C.
R ead in g  C 
M. S. M.
M. S. M.
M. S. M.
M. S. M.
M. S. C.
M. S. C. (L en t) S. S. 
M. S. C. (L en t) S. S.
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Report of t&e Little helpers
1914-1915

This is the sixth time I have had the privilege of reading you 
the report of the “ Little Helpers ” in Maryland, and you will be 
glad to know this is the largest report in 12 years.

We must struggle to win everything worth having in this world, 
and we mean to keep on working until each Parish in the Diocese 
is blessed with a Branch of Little Helpers. If any one can help 
me in starting a Branch I will communicate with her at any time.

Trinity, Towson, is the Banner Biranch this year, giving $70.33, 
and this, was the result of earnest, loving work by the Secretary 
of that Parish.

Our little prayer— “ God bless all the Missionaries all over 
the world,” is specially appropriate in this awful time of war.

W e raised this year a little more than last year, $260.15 from 
331 children in 32 Parishes. It has been appropriated as follows:

Respectfully submitted,

H A R R IET i  RIDGELY, 
Diocesan Secretary.

LITTLE HELPERS OF MARYLAND
Kindergarten, Tokio, Japan............................................$ 10.00
Miss Ridgely’s Work, Africa............................................  25.00
General Missions, Africa.................................................. 15.00
Sent Miss Emery towards a Fund in some Mission.. . .  1.00
St. Agnes Hospital in Raleigh, N. C....... .......... 3.00
United Offering (Sent Mrs. Fulton)..............................  11.00
Building Fund of St: Mary’s School, Shanghai.............  10.00
Sent Bishop Murray for Paret Memorial.....................  70.00
Sent Bishop Murray for his Parish House Fund.........  100.00
Expenses..................     5.15
General Missions, Alaska.................................................. 10.00

$260.15
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